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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
Ohio Lottery Commission 
Cuyahoga County 
615 Superior Avenue, N.W. 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
 
To the Commissioners: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the 
Comptroller General of the United States’ Government Auditing Standards,  the financial statements of 
each major fund of the Ohio Lottery Commission, Cuyahoga County, (the Ohio Lottery) as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the Ohio Lottery’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated September 30, 
2016, wherein we noted the summarized comparative information has been derived from the Ohio 
Lottery’s financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015 and, in our report dated 
October 1, 2015, we expressed unmodified opinions on the respective financial position of each major 
fund. 

 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
As part of our financial statement audit, we considered the Ohio Lottery’s internal control over financial 
reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures appropriate in the circumstances to the 
extent necessary to support our opinions on the financial statements, but not to the extent necessary to 
opine on the effectiveness of the Ohio Lottery’s internal control.  Accordingly, we have not opined on it.   
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, when performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and timely 
correct misstatements.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of internal control 
deficiencies resulting in a reasonable possibility that internal control will not prevent or detect and timely 
correct a material misstatement of the Ohio Lottery’s financial statements.  A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all internal control deficiencies that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider material weaknesses.  However, unidentified material weaknesses may 
exist. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 

As part of reasonably assuring whether the Ohio Lottery’s financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we tested its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could directly and materially affect the determination of financial 
statement amounts.  However, opining on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and accordingly, we do not express an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters we must report under Government Auditing Standards.   
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
This report only describes the scope of our internal control and compliance testing and our testing results, 
and does not opine on the effectiveness of the Ohio Lottery’s internal control or on compliance.  This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed under Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Ohio Lottery’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Yost  
Auditor of State 
Columbus, Ohio 
 
September 30, 2016 
 

rakelly
Yost_signature
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but especially Ohio.in the March 8 Mega Millions drawing.  
Ricky was going to change the old auto 
pick numbers he had been playing for 
years, but his wife encouraged him to 

bills and might buy a new home.
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drawing on January 1, 2016. They’ll use the windfall for their grandchildren’s college 
expenses.
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SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

To the Governor of the State of Ohio,

year 2016. The report indicates that personal income grew in all 50 states and the District of Columbia, and growth accelerated in 11 of those 
states. BEA targeted a number of factors behind the increase in personal income, which include increases in private wages and salaries, 

slightly upward, from 4.6 percent in September of 2015 to 5.0 percent as of June 2016. Ohio’s unemployment rate currently sits at 0.1 percent 

THE OHIO LOTTERY COMMISSION 
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 or 

through Saturday.

evenings.

 is a hybrid instant/online game. EZPLAY combines the instant win experience with an online game 
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sales.

numbers from a pool of 1 to 69 and select one Powerball number from a second pool of 1 to 26. To win the 

Players may select the  feature that allows a winner to increase the original prize amount.  

opportunity to play on the Monopoly Millionaires’ game show. Retailers also get a chance for a trip to Las Vegas in the Monopoly Millionaires’ 

Services.
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On October 4, 2015, the new Powerball® game went on sale with a change to the game matrix.    This change lengthens top prize odds and 

Commission, the Ohio Racing Commission, and Ohio Mental Health Services formed a partnership aimed at encouraging responsible gambling 

VLT sales for Problem Gambling in Ohio.  

Fund.
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any material misstatements.

audits automated systems. An Electronic Data Processing Audit Plan is executed annually to further improve internal controls. An internal 

• 

• 

• 

• Establish and execute detailed procedures for all game drawings.

• Contract with the Auditor of State as an independent witness to further ensure the integrity of our drawings and the television game 
show.

• Provide a variety of access and other controls in our computer systems.

report.
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progressive manner.

Gregory A. Bowers, MBA
Finance Director

Dennis R. Berg, CPA, CFE
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Andrew Kimball of 

He plans on sharing his 
win with his parents and  

student loans. He bought 

Speedway.
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on last year!

in handy because  she is caring for her mother and has extra expenses.
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Lausche Building, 615 Superior Ave., NW, Twelfth Floor, Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1801 
Phone:  216-787-3665 or 800-626-2297          Fax:  216-787-3361 

www.ohioauditor.gov 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Ohio Lottery Commission
Cuyahoga County
615 Superior Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

To the Commissioners:

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of each major fund of the Ohio Lottery 
Commission, Cuyahoga County, Ohio (the Ohio Lottery), component unit of the State of Ohio, as of and
for the year ended June 30, 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Ohio Lottery’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for preparing and fairly presenting these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes designing,
implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to preparing and fairly presenting financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to opine on these financial statements based on our audit. We audited in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the financial audit 
standards in the Comptroller General of the United States’ Government Auditing Standards. Those 
standards require us to plan and perform the audit to reasonably assure the financial statements are free 
from material misstatement. 

An audit requires obtaining evidence about financial statement amounts and disclosures. The procedures 
selected depend on our judgment, including assessing the risks of material financial statement 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In assessing those risks, we consider internal control 
relevant to the Ohio Lottery's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not to the extent needed to opine 
on the effectiveness of the Ohio Lottery's internal control. Accordingly, we express no opinion. An audit 
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of management’s accounting policies and the 
reasonableness of their significant accounting estimates, as well as our evaluation of the overall financial 
statement presentation.

We believe the audit evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to support our audit opinions.  
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Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of each major fund of the Ohio Lottery Commission, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, 
as of June 30, 2016, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.

Other Matters

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Ohio Lottery's 2015 financial statements, and we expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 1, 2015. In our 
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2015 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been 
derived.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require this presentation to 
include Management’s discussion and analysis, and schedules of net pension liabilities and pension 
contributions listed in the table of contents, to supplement the basic financial statements. Although this 
information is not part of the basic financial statements, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
considers it essential for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context. We applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, consisting of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, to the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not opine or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to opine or provide any other assurance.

Supplementary and Other Information

Our audit was conducted to opine on the Ohio Lottery’s basic financial statements taken as a whole.  

The introductory section, the financial section’s combining statements, individual fund statements and 
schedules and the statistical section information present additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. We did not subject the introductory section and statistical section 
information to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion or any other assurance on them.



20

Ohio Lottery Commission
Cuyahoga County
Independent Auditor’s Report
Page 3

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 30, 
2016, on our consideration of the Ohio Lottery’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
matters.  That report describes the scope of our internal control testing over financial reporting and 
compliance, and the results of that testing, and does not opine on internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Ohio Lottery’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance.

Dave Yost 
Auditor of State
Columbus, Ohio 

September 30, 2016

Dave Yost
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• 
income.
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(rounded in thousands)

Current Assets: Unrestricted $ 281,996 $ 274,519
Current Assets: Restricted 142,150 241,845
Noncurrent Assets: Restricted 484,847 516,440
Net Capital Assets 36,838 28,783
Net Pension Asset 53 -

Total Assets 945,884 1,061,587

10,548 1,770

Current Liabilities: Unrestricted 117,937 71,549
Current Liabilities: Restricted 226,754 383,586
Noncurrent Liabilities: Restricted and Unrestricted 425,117 468,919
Net Pension Liability 27,660 18,734

Total Liabilities 797,468 942,788

1,465 906
Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 26,762 15,690
Restricted for Net Unrealized Gains on Restricted Investments 77,464 66,332
Unrestricted 53,273 37,641

Total Net Position $ 157,499 $ 119,663

• 

• 

exchange with the knowledge that the employer’s promise is limited not by contract but by law. The employer enters the exchange also 
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Assets such as Prepaid Assets.

been received.

program.

Capital Leases Payable: Current decreased slightly.
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discussed above.

comparisons.

(rounded in thousands)

Ticket Sales $ 3,059,601 $ 2,892,043
VLT and License Revenues 919,028 878,113
Other Operating Revenues 8,606 6,294
Non-Operating Revenues 35,071 19,122

Total Revenues 4,022,306 3,795,572

Prize Awards 1,932,585 1,875,258
Bonuses and Commissions 188,592 179,241
Commissions - VLT 577,828 514,016
Cost of Tickets Sold 20,709 18,020
Vendor Fees 34,713 37,014
Operating Expenses 89,506 75,865
Non-Operating Expenses 74,432 130,363

1,066,105 990,012

Total Expenses 3,984,470 3,819,789

Change in Net Position 37,836 (24,217)

Total Net Position - Beginning 119,663 161,204
Prior Period Adjustment of Pension Liability - (17,324)

Restated Net Position at Beginning of Year 119,663 143,880

Total Net Position - Ending $ 157,499 $ 119,663

(rounded in thousands)

Pick 3 $ 343,015 $ 338,038
Pick 4 200,349 192,814
Pick 5 36,425 33,306
Rolling Cash 5 60,258 62,589
Classic Lotto 30,997 30,984
Kicker 4,633 4,707

- 7,051
Mega Millions/Megaplier 102,229 113,260
Powerball/Power Play 193,532 105,051
Keno/Booster 365,866 329,530
EZPLAY 115,217 99,797
EZPLAY TAP 31,481 23,954
EZPLAY QUICKENO 743 -
Lucky For Life 14,134 -

Total Online Sales 1,498,879 1,341,081

Instants 1,560,722 1,550,962

   Total Sales 3,059,601 2,892,043

VLT Revenue 868,915 772,956
VLT License Revenue 50,113 105,157

Total VLT Revenue 919,028 878,113

Total Ticket Sales and VLT Revenue $ 3,978,629 $ 3,770,156
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LOTTO GAMES

EZPLAY



26

INSTANT TICKETS

(rounded in thousands)

Prize Awards $ 1,932,585 $ 1,875,258
Bonuses/Commissions 188,592 179,241
Commissions - VLT 577,828 514,016
Cost of Tickets Sold 20,709 18,020
Vendor Fees 34,713 37,014
Operating Expense 89,506 75,865
Payments to Education 1,066,105 990,012

Total $ 3,910,038 $ 3,689,426

consistent with both price point and game type.

and 2015.

(rounded in thousands)

Scioto Downs June 1, 2012 $ 148,920 $ 140,796
JACK Thistle Down March 29, 2013 108,293 115,085
Hard Rock Rocksino December 9, 2013 220,660 194,383
Miami Valley December 6, 2013 131,035 120,860
Belterra Park May 1, 2014 74,766 57,628
Hollywood Gaming Mahoning Valley September 11, 2014 97,469 73,594
Hollywood Gaming Dayton Raceway August 22, 2014 87,771 70,610

$ 868,914 $ 772,956
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CAPITAL ASSETS

(rounded in thousands)

Equipment $ 35,188 $ 27,453
Vehicles 1,650 1,330

Total Net Capital Assets $ 36,838 $ 28,783

DEBT
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OHIO LOTTERY COMMISSION

(rounded in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets - Unrestricted

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 27,216 $ - $ 27,216 $ 95,150
Cash Equity with Treasurer of State 174,845 - 174,845 28,112
Cash and Cash Equivalents Video Lottery 5,467 - 5,467 65,975
Collateral on Lent Securities 15,730 - 15,730 6,864
Receivables from Agents, Net 51,942 - 51,942 64,366
Due From Other State Agencies 1 - 1 1,518
Other Assets 6,795 - 6,795 12,534

Total Current Assets - Unrestricted 281,996 - 281,996 274,519

Current Assets - Restricted
Cash Equity with Treasurer of State - 54 54 36
Dedicated Investments - 57,032 57,032 60,011
Collateral on Lent Securities - 84,671 84,671 180,460
Interest Receivable - 393 393 1,338

Total Current Assets - Restricted - 142,150 142,150 241,845

Total Current Assets 281,996 142,150 424,146 516,364

Noncurrent Assets
Dedicated Investments, Restricted - 484,847 484,847 516,440

Capital Assets
Equipment 152,938 - 152,938 143,034
Vehicles 3,357 - 3,357 3,070
Accumulated Depreciation (119,457) - (119,457) (117,321)

Net Position, Investment in Capital Assets 36,838 - 36,838 28,783

Net Pension Asset 53 - 53 -

Total Noncurrent Assets 36,891 484,847 521,738 545,223

TOTAL ASSETS 318,887 626,997 945,884 1,061,587

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension:  OPERS 10,548 - 10,548 1,770

$ 10,548 $ - $ 10,548 $ 1,770
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OHIO LOTTERY COMMISSION

(rounded in thousands)

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities - Unrestricted
Accounts Payable $ 23,916 $ - $ 23,916 $ 9,043
Prize Awards Payable 67,723 - 67,723 46,048
Obligations under Securities Lending 15,730 - 15,730 6,864
Capital Lease Payable - Current 3,800 - 3,800 5,594
Unearned Revenue 2,458 - 2,458 1,380
Other Liabilities 2,134 - 2,134 2,212
Due to Other Lotteries 2,176 - 2,176 408

Total Current Liabilities - Unrestricted 117,937 - 117,937 71,549

Current Liabilities - Restricted 
Due to other State Agencies 84,438 - 84,438 141,720
Due for Problem Gambling VLT Expenses 166 - 166 20
Obligations under Securities Lending - 84,671 84,671 180,460
Prize Awards Payable - Net of Discount - 57,479 57,479 61,386

Total Current Liabilities - Restricted 84,604 142,150 226,754 383,586

Total Current Liabilities 202,541 142,150 344,691 455,135

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Prize Awards Payable from Restricted Assets - Net of Discount - 414,180 414,180 456,846
Capital Lease Payable - Long-Term 6,277 - 6,277 7,500
Workers’ Compensation 1,379 - 1,379 1,464
Compensated Absences 3,281 - 3,281 3,109
Net Pension Liability 27,660 - 27,660 18,734

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 38,597 414,180 452,777 487,653

TOTAL LIABILITIES 241,138 556,330 797,468 942,788

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension:  OPERS 1,465 - 1,465 906

1,465 - 1,465 906
NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 26,762 - 26,762 15,690
Restricted for Net Unrealized Gains on Restricted Investments - 77,464 77,464 66,332
Unrestricted 60,070 (6,797) 53,273 37,641

TOTAL NET POSITION $ 86,832 $ 70,667 $ 157,499 $ 119,663

The Accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an Integral Part of this Statement.
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OHIO LOTTERY COMMISSION

(rounded in thousands)

(RESTATED)
REVENUES

Ticket Sales $ 3,059,601 $ - $ 3,059,601 $ 2,892,043
VLT Revenue, Net 868,915 - 868,915 772,956
VLT License Revenue 50,113 - 50,113 105,157
Other Revenues 8,456 150 8,606 6,294

Total Operating Revenues 3,987,085 150 3,987,235 3,776,450

EXPENSES
Direct Game Costs

Prize Awards 1,919,196 13,389 1,932,585 1,875,258
Bonuses and Commissions 188,592 - 188,592 179,241
VLT Commissions 577,828 - 577,828 514,016
Cost of Tickets Sold 20,709 - 20,709 18,020
Vendor Fees 34,713 - 34,713 37,014

Total Direct Game Costs 2,741,038 13,389 2,754,427 2,623,549

Operating Expenses
Personal Services 4,390 - 4,390 3,080
Repairs and Maintenance 18,468 - 18,468 4,583

31,826 31,826 30,327
Advertising 24,163 24,163 26,513
Travel 261 261 269
Utilities and Rent 2,001 2,001 1,883
Depreciation 8,185 - 8,185 8,663
Other Expenses 212 - 212 547

Total Operating Expenses 89,506 - 89,506 75,865

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 1,156,541 (13,239) 1,143,302 1,077,036

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest Income 818 34,253 35,071 19,096
Amortization of Prize Liabilities - (22,090) (22,090) (25,078)
Gain (Loss) on Equipment Disposal (2,015) - (2,015) 26
Interest Expense - Borrower Rebates - (294) (294) (255)
Securities Lending Agent Fees - (23) (23) (20)
Payments to other Government Agencies/VLT (10) - (10) (5,010)

(1,116,105) - (1,116,105) (1,090,012)

Total Non-Operating Expenses, Net (1,117,312) 11,846 (1,105,466) (1,101,253)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TRANSFERS 39,229 (1,393) 37,836 (24,217)

TRANSFERS:
Transfers to Annuity Prize Trust Fund (12,467) 12,467 - -

Total Transfers (12,467) 12,467 - -

Change in Net Position 26,762 11,074 37,836 (24,217)

Total Net Position - Beginning 60,070 59,593 119,663 161,204
Prior period adjustment of pension liability - - - (17,324)

Restated Net position at beginning of year 119,663 143,880

TOTAL NET POSITION - ENDING $ 86,832 $ 70,667 $ 157,499 $ 119,663

The Accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an Integral Part of this Statement.
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OHIO LOTTERY COMMISSION

(rounded in thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash Received from Sales $ 3,943,534 $ - $ 3,943,534 $ 3,675,876
Cash Received from Multi-State Lottery for Grand Prize Winners 128,806 - 128,806 73,121
Cash Payments for Prize Awards (2,024,477) (82,050) (2,106,527) (2,022,969)
Cash Payments for Bonuses and Commissions (766,420) - (766,420) (693,257)
Cash Payments for Goods and Services  (141,563) - (141,563) (93,502)
Cash Payments to Employees  (30,910) - (30,910) (29,050)
Other Operating Revenues 58,569 150 58,719 111,451
Other Operating Expenses (211) - (211) (547)

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 1,167,328 (81,900) 1,085,428 1,021,123

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Due to Other State Agencies (10) - (10) (5,010)

(1,116,105) - (1,116,105) (1,090,012)
Transfers In - 12,467 12,467 31,741
Transfers Out (12,467) - (12,467) (31,741)

Net Cash Provided (Used) by noncapital Financing Activities (1,128,582) 12,467 (1,116,115) (1,095,022)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Acquisition of Property and Equipment (14,826) - (14,826) (16,361)
Proceeds from Sale of Property and Equipment 102 - 102 77
Repayment of Equipment Obligation (6,550) - (6,550) (5,932)
Interest Paid on Equipment Obligation - - - -

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities (21,274) - (21,274) (22,216)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Investment Income Received 819 3,551 4,370 4,929
Interest Expense and Agent Fees - (317) (317) (275)
Proceeds from the Sale and Maturity of Investments - 127,628 127,628 177,071
Purchase of Investments - (61,411) (61,411) (133,035)
Securities Lending Proceeds - 84,671 84,671 226,092
Securities Lending Payments  - (84,671) (84,671) (226,092)

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 819 69,451 70,270 48,690

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents  18,291 18 18,309 (47,425)

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning 189,237 36 189,273 236,698

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ENDING 207,528 54 207,582 189,273

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED)  BY 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income (Loss) 1,156,541 (13,239) 1,143,302 1,077,036
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to  

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities: 
Depreciation  8,185 - 8,185 8,663
Amortization of Discount of Prize Liabilities - 22,090 22,090 25,078
Net Changes in Assets and Liabilities 

Receivables from Agents - Net 13,941 - 13,941 2,942
Other Assets 5,741 - 5,741 5,160
Prize Awards Payable 21,675 - 21,675 (24,896)
Accounts Payable 14,873 - 14,873 (2,178)
Other Liabilities (55,447) - (55,447) 1,233
Unearned Revenue 1,077 - 1,077 (66)
Prize Awards Payable from Restricted Assets - Net of Discount - (90,751) (90,751) (72,163)
Accrued Workers’ Compensation (85) - (85) (289)
Compensated Absences 173 - 173 57
Pension Expense 654 - 654 546

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ 1,167,328 $ (81,900) $ 1,085,428 $ 1,021,123

DESCRIPTION OF NON-CASH INVESTING, CAPITAL, AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Non-Cash items included in investment income were $11.1 million and ($7.4) million of unrestricted net gains/losses for the years ended June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015, respectively. During 

The Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an Integral Part of this Statement.
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORTING ENTITY

retailer bonuses and commissions, reimbursements, and any other expenses necessary to comply with the agreements among the member 

a commission paid to the VLSA.

Annuity Prize Fund.

transfers to other State agencies to support centralized services.

Expenses of the Annuity Prize Fund primarily represent payments for annuity prizes.

INVESTMENTS

investments.



Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2016 33

Exchange Commission as an investment company, but does operate in a manner consistent with Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 
1940. Investments in STAR Ohio are valued at STAR Ohio’s share price, which is the price at which the investment could be sold.

RESTRICTED ASSETS

CAPITAL ASSETS

years.

Prize awards that are payable in installments over future years are recorded at their present values based upon interest rates provided to 

revenue is recognized during the month in which the related drawings occur.

COMPENSATED ABSENCES

years or exempt employees who have a minimum of one year of service shall convert to cash any sick leave accrued at the employee’s regular 

DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

emergency.
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VIDEO LOTTERY OPERATIONS

Cleveland opened. In March 2016, new owners took over and the name changed to JACK Thistledown. In December 2013, Hard Rock Rocksino 

minimum percentage payout in Ohio is 85 percent. Licensed operators receive 66.5 percent of gross terminal revenue to operate their facility, 

Retailers receive a commission of 5.5 percent based on their total sales. Cashing bonuses are paid on a weekly basis and equal 1.0 percent 

• 

• 

• 

RISK MANAGEMENT
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• Prizes and commissions which are not vouchered are not budgeted.

• 

• 

• 

expenses, which are not budgeted. Certain budget amendments were adopted during the year ended June 30, 2016.

ESTIMATES

PENSIONS

investments at fair value.
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DEPOSITS

INVESTMENTS

(rounded in thousands)
Commercial Paper $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
U.S. Agency Obligations  36,943 AAA/Aaa 12,412 24,531 - -
U.S. Agency Obligation Strips  243,458 AAA/Aaa 44,228 134,148 59,734 5,348
U.S. Government Obligation - strips  260,793 AAA 18,160 71,057 81,800 89,776

Total Investments  541,194 74,800 229,736 141,534 95,124

Investments not required to be categorized

Investments in State Treasury Asset Reserve of Ohio (STAR Ohio)  685 AAA/Aaa 685 - - -
Equity in State of Ohio Common Cash & Investments  174,845 174,845 - - -
Collateral on loaned securities - Lottery’s ratable allocation of cash collateral 
received on securities loans made from the State of Ohio’s Common Cash and 
Investments account  15,730 15,730 - - -

Total Lottery Commission - Structured Investments, as of June 30, 2016 $  732,454 $ 266,060 $ 229,736 $ 141,534 $ 95,124

Total Lottery Commission - Investments made with Cash Collateral  84,671 

Total - Statement of Net Position  817,125 

Custodial Credit Risk: A custodial credit risk for investments exists when a government is unable to recover the value of investments or 

risk because the investments listed above are insured or registered in the State’s name, held by the TOS or a TOS agent in the State’s name, or 

Interest Rate Risk: An interest rate risk is the risk that an investment’s fair value decreases as the market interest rate increases. Typically, 

Annuity Prizes Trust Fund.
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(rounded in thousands) TOTAL
Unrestricted Assets: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 27,216 $ - $ 27,216
Cash Equity with Treasurer of State - 174,845 174,845
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Video Lottery 5,467 - 5,467
Collateral on Lent Securities - 15,730 15,730

Restricted Assets: 
Cash Equity with Treasurer of State - 54 54
Dedicated Investments - 541,879 541,879
Collateral on Lent Securities - 84,671 84,671

Total - per Statement of Net Position $ 32,683 $ 817,179 $ 849,862

equity in State of Ohio common cash and investments and Dedicated State of Ohio investment accounts. The lending program, authorized 

dates.

Credit risk is calculated as the aggregate of the TOS exposure to individual borrowers or on individual loans, depending on whether individual 

owes the lender exceeds the amount the lender owes the borrower.

(rounded in thousands)

MV of Loaned Securities $ 83,032 Cash Collateral $ 84,650
Unpaid Distributions - Unpaid Distributions -
Accrued Premiums - Accrued Rebates 13

Total $ 83,032 Total $ 84,663

2016.



38

(rounded in thousands)
FAIR

Repurchase Agreements $ 44,114 A/A $ 44,114 $ - $ - $ -
U.S. Government Obligation Strips - - - - -
U.S. Agency and Instrumentality Obligations - - - - -
U.S. Agency and Instrumentality Obligations Strips - - - - -
Bonds Mutual Funds - -

- -
Commercial Paper 1,070 A/A 1,070
Other Investments:

Master Note - - - - -

Variable Rate Note 39,482 AA/Aa A/A 39,482 - - -
Investments Not Required to be Categorized:

Money Market Funds - -
Allocated Cash Collateral (1) 5 5 - - -

Total - Investments made with Cash Collateral, as of June 30, 2015 $ 84,671 $ 84,671 $ - $ - $ -

(rounded in thousands)

Equipment $ 143,034 $ 17,602 $ 7,698 $ 152,938
Vehicles 3,070 756 469 3,357

Total Capital Assets 146,104 18,358 8,167 156,295

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Equipment (115,581) (7,813) 5,644 (117,750)
Vehicles (1,740) (372) 405 (1,707)

Total Accumulated Depreciation (117,321) (8,185) 6,049 (119,457)

Net Capital Assets $ 28,783 $ 10,173 $ 2,118 $ 36,838

Capital Assets
Equipment $ 123,509 $ 19,716 $ 191 $ 143,034
Vehicles 3,181 313 424 3,070

Total Capital Assets 126,690 20,029 615 146,104

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Equipment (107,404) (8,365) 188 (115,581)
Vehicles (1,817) (299) 376 (1,740)

Total Accumulated Depreciation (109,221) (8,664) 564 (117,321)

Net Capital Assets $ 17,469 $ 11,365 $ 51 $ 28,783

(rounded in thousands)

ASSET
Computer Equipment and Systems $ 108,815 $ 110,771
Accumulated Depreciation (98,738) (97,677)

TOTAL $ 10,077 $ 13,094
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Prize awards payable from restricted assets as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 consist of the following:   
(rounded in thousands)

Current portion - face amount $ 76,250 $ 82,911 

Less: Unamortized discount (18,771) (21,525)
Current portion - present value 57,479 61,386 

Noncurrent portion - face amount 516,619 575,004 
Less: Unamortized discount (102,439) (118,158)

Noncurrent portion - present value 414,180 456,846 

Total Prize Awards Payable - Net of Discount $ 471,659 $ 518,232

Interest rates used to determine the present values ranged from 2.0 percent to 8.0 percent. The present value of future payments from 
restricted assets for deferred prize awards as of June 30, 2016 is summarized as follows:

(rounded in thousands) AMOUNT

2017 $ 76,250 
2018 67,714 
2019 61,145 
2020 52,559 
2021 47,260 
2022 through 2026 155,962 
2027 through 2031 91,867 
2032 through 2036 35,129 
2037 through 2041 4,483 
2042 thereafter 500 

Subtotal 592,869 
Unamortized Discount (121,210)

Net Prize Liability $ 471,659

(rounded in thousands)

Accrued Liabilities $ 1,754 $ 1,681 

Worker’s Compensation - Current Portion 71 24 
Compensated Absences - Current Portion 309 507 

Total $ 2,134 $ 2,212
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(rounded in thousands) 2015

Prize Awards Payable from Restricted Assets-Net of Discount $ 456,846 $ 39,390 $ (82,056) $ 414,180 $ 57,479 
Capital Lease Payable - Long-term 7,500 3,533 (4,756) 6,277 3,800
Accrued Workers’ Compensation 1,464 - (85) 1,379 71
Compensated Absences 3,109 2,770 (2,598) 3,281 309
Net Pension Liability 18,734 8,926 - 27,660 -

Total Noncurrent Liabilities $ 487,653 $ 54,619 $ (89,495) $ 452,777 $ 61,659 

 

Prize Awards Payable from Restricted Assets-Net of Discount $ 483,210 $ 54,095 $ (80,459) $ 456,846 $ 61,386 
Capital Lease Payable - Long-term 9,801 3,668 (5,969) 7,500 5,594
Accrued Workers’ Compensation 1,754 - (290) 1,464 24
Compensated Absences 3,051 2,619 (2,561) 3,109 507

Net Pension Liability 18,336 398 - 18,734 -

Total Noncurrent Liabilities $ 516,152 $ 60,780 $ (89,279) $ 487,653 $ 67,511 

PLAN DESCRIPTION

components of the pension plan changes. A brief overview of each plan is provided below.

THE TRADITIONAL PENSION PLAN

THE COMBINED PLAN
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AGE AND SERVICE RETIREMENT

UNREDUCED
GROUP A GROUP B GROUP C

AGE SERVICE AGE SERVICE AGE SERVICE

State/Local

Any 30 52 31 55 32

  Any 32   

65 5 66 5 67 5

REDUCED
GROUP A GROUP B GROUP C

AGE SERVICE AGE SERVICE AGE SERVICE

State/Local
55 25 55 25 57 25

60 5 60 5 62 5

NET PENSION LIABILITY

exchanges that already have occurred.
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PERS TRADITIONAL COMBINED
MEMBER-
DIRECT TOTAL

Proportionate of the Net Pension Liability Prior Measurement Date 0.155623 % 0.094337 % 0.000000 %

Proportionate of the Net Pension Liability Current Measurement Date  0.159693 % 0.107980 % 0.112449 %

Change in Proportionate Share  0.004070 % 0.013643 % 0.112449 %

Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability $ 27,660,000 $ (53,000) $ - $ 27,607,000

Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Expense $ 3,886,591 $ 27,706 $ - $ 3,914,297

sources:

PERS TRADITIONAL COMBINED
MEMBER-
DIRECT TOTAL

Net Differences between OLC contributions and proportionate share of contributions $ 9,019,000 $ 23,000 $ 4,000 $ 9,046,000

OLC contributions subsequent to the measurement date 1,502,000 - - 1,502,000

$ 10,521,000 $ 23,000 $ 4,000 $ 10,548,000

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 534,000 $ 24,000 $ - $ 558,000

Differences between OLC contributions and proportionate share of contributions 903,000 3,000 1,000 907,000

$ 1,437,000 $ 27,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,465,000

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, TRADITIONAL COMBINED
MEMBER-
DIRECT TOTAL

2017 $ (2,486,000) $ (3,000) $ (1,000) $ (2,490,000)

2018 (2,697,000) (3,000) (1,000) (2,701,000)

2019 (2,398,000) (2,000) (1,000) (2,401,000)

2020-2024 - 12,000 (1,000) 11,000

Total $ (7,581,000) $ 4,000 $ (4,000) $ (7,581,000)

are presented below.
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ACTUARIAL INFORMATION TRADITIONAL PENSION PLAN COMBINED PLAN MEMBER-DIRECTED PLAN

Valuation Date December 31, 2015 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2015

Experience Study 5 Year Period Ended December 31, 
2010

5 Year Period Ended December 31, 
2010

5 Year Period Ended December 31, 
2010

Actuarial Cost Method Individual entry age Individual entry age Individual entry age

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Investment Rate of Return 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

3.75% 3.75% 3.75%

Projected Salary Increases 4.25%-10.05%                                 4.25%-8.05%                                       4.25%-8.05%                                       

Cost-of-living Adjustments
Pre 1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% Simple               
Post 1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% Simple 

through 2018, then 2.80% Simple

Pre 1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% Simple               
Post 1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% Simple 

through 2018, then 2.80% Simple

Pre 1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% Simple               
Post 1/7/2013 Retirees: 3.00% Simple 

through 2018, then 2.80% Simple

ASSET CLASS TARGET ALLOCATION FOR 2015
WEIGHTED AVERAGE LONG-TERM 
EXPECTED REAL RATE OF RETURN 

(ARITHMETIC)

Fixed Income 23.00% 2.31%
Domestic Equities 20.70% 5.84%
Real Estate 10.00% 4.25%
Private Equity 10.00% 9.25%
International Equities 18.30% 7.40%
Other Investments 18.00% 4.59%
TOTAL 100.00% 5.27%

The following table presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 8.0 percent, and the expected net pension liability 
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0 percent lower or 1.0 percent higher than the current rate.

OHIO LOTTERY’S NET PENSION 
LIABILITY/(ASSET) 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2015

1% DECREASE CURRENT DISCOUNT RATE 1% INCREASE

7.0% 8.0% 9.0%

Traditional Pension Plan $44,054,000 $27,660,000 $13,815,000 

Combined Plan ($2,000) ($53,000) ($94,000)

Member-Directed $2,000 $0 ($2,000)
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for health care coverage increased from 10 years to 20 years with a minimum age of 60, or 30 years of qualifying service at any age. Coverage 

Plan or Combined Plan.

.

unknown.



Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2016 45

 
LAST THREE FISCAL YEARS

PERS 2015 2014 2013

OLC’s Proportion (Percentage) of the Collective Net Pension Liability
Traditional 0.159630 % 0.155623 % 0.155623 %
Combined 0.107980 % 0.094337 % 0.094337 %
Member-Direct 0.112449 % - -

OLC’s Proportionate share (amount) of the Collection Net Pension Liability $ 27,607,000 $ 18,734,000 $ 18,336,000
Traditional $ 27,660,000 $ 18,770,000 $ 18,346,000
Combined (53,000) (36,000) (10,000)
Member-Direct - - -

OLC’s Covered-Employee Payroll $ 16,929,000 $ 16,239,000 $ 14,805,000

OLC’s Proportionate share (amount) of the Collection Net Pension Liability 
as a Percentage of the OLC’s Covered-Employee Payroll 163.1 % 115.4 % 123.9 %

The Pension Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability
Traditional 81.1 % 86.4 % 86.4 %
Combined 116.9 % 114.8 % 104.6 %
Member-Direct 103.9 % 107.1 %

        

 
LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS

PERS 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Contractually Required Contributions $ 2,986,000 $ 2,913,000 $ 2,776,000 $ 2,484,000 $ 2,425,000 $ 2,642,000 $ 2,561,000 $ 2,642,000
Traditional 2,861,000 2,791,000 2,659,000 2,380,000 2,323,000 2,531,000 2,453,000 2,531,000
Combined 48,000 47,000 45,000 40,000 39,000 43,000 41,000 43,000
Member-Direct 77,000 75,000 72,000 64,000 63,000 68,000 66,000 68,000

Contributions in Relation to the 
Contractually Required Contributions (2,986,000) (2,913,000) (2,776,000) (2,484,000) (2,425,000) (2,642,000) (2,561,000) (2,642,000)

$ 2,986,000 $ 2,913,000 $ 2,776,000 $ 2,484,000 $ 2,425,000 $ 2,642,000 $ 2,560,000 $ 2,642,000

OLC’s Covered-Employee Payroll $ 17,844,000 $ 16,929,000 $ 16,239,000 $ 14,805,000 $ 14,363,000 $ 14,617,000 $ 15,608,000 $ 15,941,000

Contributions as a Percentage 
of Covered-Employee Payroll 16.7 % 17.2 % 17.1 % 16.8 % 16.9 % 18.1 % 16.4 % 16.6 %
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of his winnings to take his mom on a balloon ride. It’s on her bucket list.

that date is a perfect and lucky choice.

All week Jason kept seeing the number 60416. It seemed 

Pamela, he saw the number again. He said to her “I think 

didn’t play the number!

The couple decided to play anyway and sure enough, that 
day their wedding date fell straight in the evening Pick 5 
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birthday when he decided to play Keno. His son was at the claw machine 

with college expenses for their three who will be in college. Adding to that bonus 
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OHIO LOTTERY COMMISSION
STATISTICAL SECTION

as a whole.
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OHIO LOTTERY - CHANGE IN NET POSITION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Plus: Total Operating Revenues $ 2,267.1 $ 2,332.9 $ 2,425.9 $ 2,498.8 $ 2,608.3 $ 2,781.7 $ 2,939.8 $ 3,288.0 $ 3,776.4 $ 3,987.2
Less: Total Prizes, Bonuses And Commissions 1,478.3 1,541.0 1,609.1 1,667.2 1,764.4 1,860.2 1,945.1 2,158.9 - -
Less: Direct Game Costs - - - - - - - - 2,623.5 2,754.4
Less: Total Operating Expenses 109.8 110.3 124.3 109.4 109.3 107.8 121.4 121.0 75.9 89.5

Operating Income (Loss) $ 679.0 $ 681.6 $ 692.5 $ 722.2 $ 734.6 $ 813.7 $ 873.3 $ 1,008.2 $ 1,077.0 $ 1,143.3

Plus: Non-Operating Income 60.4 88.0 55.8 76.3 24.1 79.1 - 16.9 19.1 35.1
Less: Non-Operating Expense 109.3 53.9 41.2 40.0 37.8 34.0 137.6 30.7 30.3 24.4
Less: Transfers 669.3 672.2 702.3 728.6 738.8 771.0 803.1 1,004.3 1,090.0 1,116.1

Change In Net Position $ (39.2) $ 43.5 $ 4.8 $ 29.9 $ (17.9) $ 87.8 $ (67.4) $ (9.9) $ (24.2) $ 37.9

Change In Net Position (39.2) 43.5 4.8 29.9 (17.9) 87.8 (67.4) (9.9) (41.6) 37.9
Total Net Position - Beginning 129.6 90.4 133.9 138.7 168.6 150.7 238.5 171.1 161.2 119.6

Total Net Position - Ending $ 90.4 $ 133.9 $ 138.7 $ 168.6 $ 150.7 $ 238.5 $ 171.1 $ 161.2 $ 119.6 $ 157.5

OHIO LOTTERY - NET POSITION
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Net Investment In Capital Assets $  2.7 $  4.4 $  5.6 $  7.9 $  4.0 $  2.8 $  1.7 $  2.1 $  15.7 $ 26.8
Restricted For Annuity Prizes 1.6 1.0 1.4 - - - - - - -
Restricted For Net Unrealized Gains On 
Restricted Investments 12.3 43.3 55.7 87.4 77.1 123.7 85.1 73.8 66.3 77.4
Unrestricted 73.8 85.2 76.0 73.3 69.6 112.0 84.3 85.3 37.6 53.3

Total Net Position $  90.4 $  133.9 $  138.7 $  168.6 $  150.7 $  238.5 $  171.1 $  161.2 $  119.6 $ 157.5

OHIO LOTTERY - CAPITAL ASSETS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Capital Assets

Lottery Equipment $  - $  1.6 $  2.0 $  6.1 $  2.3 $  0.5 $  (0.3) $  0.0 $  13.8 $ 24.4
Vehicles 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.6

1.4 1.4 2.1 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.8

Net Investments In Capital Assets $ 2.7 $ 4.4 $ 5.6 $ 7.9 $ 4.0 $ 2.8 $ 1.6 $ 2.1 $ 15.7 $ 26.8

Capital Asset Lease

Ratio of Outstanding Debt
Related Debt(1) - - - $ 66.8 $ 58.0 $ 45.3 $ 33.0 $ 15.4 $ 13.1 $ 10.1
Percentage Of Total Operating Revenues - - - 2.7% 2.2% 1.6% 1.1% 0.5% 0.3% 0.3%
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REVENUES
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Online Draw Sales
Pick 3 $ 370.9 $ 387.1 $ 382.5 $ 366.7 $ 364.4 $ 357.4 $ 345.2 $ 339.0 $ 338.0 $ 343.0
Pick 4 183.0 198.8 205.9 201.3 209.0 207.9 189.8 185.8 192.8 200.3
Pick 5 - - - - - - 28.0 27.9 33.3 36.4
Ten-Oh(1) - 18.0 11.0 9.7 9.2 8.3 0.8 - - -
Rolling Cash 5 72.9 70.5 67.2 67.1 62.4 63.8 61.5 63.4 62.6 60.3
Lot O’ Play 21.8 - - - - - - - -
Kicker(2) 21.3 21.4 21.4 24.1 10.3 - - - -
Classic Lotto/Kicker(2)(3) 21.8 41.2 43.9 42.8 42.7 43.2 46.6 60.1 35.7 35.8

17.8 10.0 9.3 9.1 10.0 10.0 9.1 1.0 7.0 -
Ezplay - 12.3 34.3 30.4 30.9 46.5 68.0 84.8 99.8 115.2
Ezplay Tap - - - - - - - 24.0 31.5
Ezplay Quick Keno - - - - - - - - - 0.7
Keno / Booster(4) - - 99.8 120.6 157.9 209.8 251.5 298.1 329.5 365.9
Mega Millions/Megaplier(2) 196.1 201.0 193.0 215.8 165.0 179.3 102.8 133.4 113.3 102.2
Powerball/Power Play(4) - - - 23.6 76.4 105.3 166.6 122.8 105.0 193.5
Lucky For Life - - - - - - - - - 14.1

Total Online Draw Sales 905.6 960.3 1,068.3 1,111.2 1,138.2 1,231.5 1,269.9 1,316.3 1,341.0 1,498.9
Instant Games Sales 1,353.8 1,364.8 1,349.4 1,379.0 1,462.8 1,507.5 1,428.0 1,426.8 1,551.0 1,560.7

Total Ticket Sales 2,259.4 2,325.1 2,417.7 2,490.2 2,601.0 2,739.0 2,697.9 2,743.1 2,892.0 3,059.6

Vlt Revenue - - - - - 11.1 165.5 437.6 773.0 868.9
Vlt License Revenue - - - - - 25.0 70.0 100.1 105.2 50.1
Other Revenues(5) 68.1 95.8 64.0 86.6 31.4 6.6 6.3 7.2 6.2 8.6

Total Revenues $ 2,327.5 $ 2,420.9 $ 2,481.7 $ 2,576.8 $ 2,632.4 $ 2,781.7 $ 2,939.8 $ 3,288.0 $ 3,776.4 $ 3,987.2

(5) Interest Income includes adjustment for unrealized gain/losses as a result of GASB 31 reporting.

TRADITIONAL SALES BY GAME
FISCAL YEAR 2016

PICK 4
6.5 %

PICK 5
1.2 %

ROLLING
CASH 5
2.0 %

CLASSIC LOTTO/
KICKER

1.2%
EZ PLAY
GAMES/

TAP
4.8%

MEGA MILLIONS/
MEGAPLIER

3.3%
KENO/

BOOSTER
12.0%

LUCKY
4 LIFE
0.5 %

INSTANTS
51.0 %

POWERBALL/
POWERPLAY

6.3 %

PICK 3
11.2 %
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PRIZE PAYOUT AS A PERCENTAGE OF TRADITIONAL LOTTERY SALES
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

SALES
Online $ 905.6 $ 960.3 $ 1,068.3 $ 1,111.2 $ 1,138.2 $ 1,231.5 $ 1,269.9 $ 1,316.3 $ 1,341.0 $ 1,498.9
Instant 1,353.8 1,364.8 1,349.4 1,379.0 1,462.8 1,507.5 1,428.0 1,426.8 1,551.0 1,560.7

Total Ticket Sales $ 2,259.4 $ 2,325.1 $ 2,417.7 $ 2,490.2 $ 2,601.0 $ 2,739.0 $ 2,697.9 $ 2,743.1 $ 2,892.0 $ 3,059.6

PRIZE EXPENSE
Online $ 426.7 $ 470.3 $ 537.0 $ 566.7 $ 593.1 $ 648.0 $ 683.0 $ 705.7 $ 758.5 $ 838.2
Instant 911.7 926.7 922.0 947.0 1,010.0 1,032.9 985.1 992.3 1,116.8 1,094.4

Total Prize Expense $ 1,338.4 $ 1,397.0 $ 1,459.0 $ 1,513.7 $ 1,603.1 $ 1,680.8 $ 1,668.1 $ 1,698.0 $ 1,875.3 $ 1,932.6

PRIZE PAYOUT PERCENTAGE
Online 47.1% 49.0% 50.3% 51.0% 52.1% 52.6% 53.8% 53.6% 56.6% 55.9%
Instant 67.3% 67.9% 68.3% 68.7% 69.0% 68.5% 69.0% 69.5% 72.0% 70.1%

EXPENSES AS A PERCENTAGE OF TRADITIONAL LOTTERY SALES
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Prizes $  1,338.4 $  1,397.0 $  1,459.0 $  1,513.7 $  1,603.1 $  1,680.8 $  1,668.1 $  1,698.0 $ 1,875.3 $ 1,932.6 
Prizes as % Total Sales 59.2% 60.1% 60.3% 60.8% 61.6% 61.4% 61.8% 61.9% 64.8% 63.2%

Bonuses/Commissions  140.0  143.9  150.1  153.4  161.3  172.0  166.9  169.9 179.2 188.6 
Bonuses/Commissions as % of total Sales 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 6.3% 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 6.2%

Direct Game Costs - - - - - - - - 55.4 55.0 
Direct Game Costs as a % of Sales 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 1.8%

Operating Expenses  109.8  110.3 124.3 109.4 109.3 107.8 116.5 113.8 75.9 89.5 
Operating Expenses as % of Total Sales 4.9% 4.7% 5.1% 4.4% 4.2% 3.9% 4.3% 4.1% 2.6% 2.9%

Payments to Education 669.3 672.2 702.3 728.6 738.8 771.0 752.5 764.9 739.9 784.1 
Payments to Education as % of Total Sales 29.6% 28.9% 29.0% 29.3% 28.4% 28.1% 27.9% 27.9% 25.6% 25.6%

VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS
GROSS GAMING REVENUE, COMMISSIONS TO VSLA, OPERATING EXPENSES AND PAYMENTS TO EDUCATION

 LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Gross Gaming Revenue $ 11.1 $ 165.6 $ 437.6 $ 773.0 $ 868.9
Commissions to VSLA’s(2) $ 7.4 $ 110.1 $ 291.0 $ 514.0 $ 577.8
Lottery Net Revenue 3.7 55.5 146.6 259.0 291.1
Operating Expenses N/A(1) 4.9 7.2 8.8 9.1
Payments to Education N/A(1) 50.6 139.4 250.1 282.0

TOTAL EXPENSES, INCLUDING VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Total Sales Includes VLT Net $ 2,259.4 $ 2,325.1 $ 2,417.7 $ 2,490.2 $ 2,601.0 $ 2,750.1 $ 2,863.5 $ 3,180.7 $ 3,665.0 $ 3,928.5
Direct Game Costs:

Prizes 1,338.4 1,397.0 1,459.0 1,513.7 1,603.1 1,680.8 1,668.1 1,698.0 1,875.3 1,932.6
Bonuses and Commission 140.0 143.9 150.1 153.4 161.3 179.4 277.0 460.9 693.2 766.4
Cost of Tickets Sold and Vendor Fees - - - - - - - - 55.0 55.4

Operating Expenses 109.8 110.3 124.3 109.4 109.3 107.8 121.4 121.0 75.9 89.5
Payments to Education $ 669.3 $ 672.2 $ 702.3 $ 728.6 $ 738.8 $ 771.0 $ 803.1 $ 904.3 $ 990.0 $ 1,066.1
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OHIO LOTTERY • REVENUES
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

PICK 3 $ 370.9 $ 387.1 $ 382.5 $ 366.7 $ 364.4 $ 357.4 $ 345.2 $ 339.0 $ 338.0 $ 343.0
PICK 4 183.0 198.8 205.9 201.3 209.0 207.9 189.8 185.8 192.8 200.3
PICK 5 - - - - - - 28.0 27.9 33.3 36.4

TOTAL SALES $ 553.9 $ 585.9 $ 588.4 $ 568.0 $ 573.4 $ 565.3 $ 563.0 $ 552.7 $ 564.1 $ 579.7

SALES
% OF FY16 SALES %OF

FY16
SALES FY16 FY15 DIFF

PICK 3 59.2% $  343.0 $  338.0 $  5.0 
PICK 4 34.6%  200.3  192.8  7.5 
PICK 5 6.3%  36.4  33.3  3.1 

100.0% $  579.7 $  564.1 $  15.6 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

EZPLAY $ - $ 12.3 $ 34.3 $ 30.4 $ 30.9 $ 46.5 $ 68.0 $ 84.8 $ 99.8 $ 115.2
EZPLAY TAP - - - - - - - - 24.0 31.5
EZPLAY QUICK KENO - - - - - - - - - 0.7

TOTAL SALES $ - $ 12.3 $ 34.3 $ 30.4 $ 30.9 $ 46.5 $ 68.0 $ 84.8 $ 123.8 $ 147.4

SALES

% OF FY16 SALES
EZPLAY GAMES

%OF
FY16

SALES FY16 FY15 DIFF

EZPLAY 78.2% $ 115.2 $ 99.8 $ 15.4

EZPLAY TAP 21.4% 31.5 24.0 7.5

EZPLAY QUICK KENO 0.5% 0.7 - 0.7

100.0% $ 147.4 $ 123.8 $ 23.6

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

MEGA MILLIONS/MEGAPLIER(2) $ 196.1 $ 201.0 $ 193.0 $ 215.8 $ 165.0 $ 179.3 $ 102.8 $ 133.4 $ 113.3 $ 102.2
POWERBALL/POWER PLAY(4) - - - 23.6 76.4 105.3 166.6 122.8 105.0 193.5
LUCKY FOR LIFE - - - - - - - - - 14.1

TOTAL SALES $ 196.1 $ 201.0 $ 193.0 $ 239.4 $ 241.4 $ 284.6 $ 269.4 $ 256.2 $ 218.3 $ 309.8

SALES

% OF FY16 SALES
%OF
FY16

SALES FY16 FY15 DIFF

MEGA MILLIONS / MEGAPLIER 33.0% $ 102.2 $ 113.3 $ (11.1)
POWERBALL / POWER PLAY 62.5% 193.5 105.0 88.5
LUCKY FOR LIFE 4.6% 14.1 - 14.1

100.0% $ 309.8 $ 218.3 $ 91.5
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OHIO LOTTERY • REVENUES
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

LOT O’ PLAY $ 21.8 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
KICKER(2) 21.3 21.4 21.4 24.1 10.3 - - - - -
CLASSIC LOTTO/KICKER(2)(3) 21.8 41.2 43.9 42.8 42.7 43.2 46.6 60.1 35.7 35.8
RAFFLE/MULTI-STATE RAFFLE 17.8 10.0 9.3 9.1 10.0 10.0 9.1 1.0 7.0 -
TEN-OH(1) - 18.0 11.0 9.7 9.2 8.3 0.8 - - -
ROLLING CASH 5 72.9 70.5 67.2 67.1 62.4 63.8 61.5 63.4 62.6 60.3

TOTAL SALES $ 155.6 $ 161.1 $ 152.8 $ 152.8 $ 134.6 $ 125.3 $ 118.0 $ 124.5 $ 105.3 $ 96.1

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

KENO / BOOSTER(4) $  -  $  -  $  99.8 $  120.6 $  157.9 $  209.8 $  251.5 $  298.1 $  329.5 $  365.9 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

DRAW GAME TICKET SALES $ 905.6 $ 960.3 $ 1,068.3 $ 1,111.2 $ 1,138.2 $ 1,231.5 $ 1,269.9 $ 1,316.3 $ 1,341.0 $ 1,498.9
INSTANT GAMES SALES 1,353.8 1,364.8 1,349.4 1,379.0 1,462.8 1,507.5 1,428.0 1,426.8 1,551.0 1,560.7
VLT REVENUE - - - - - 11.1 165.5 437.6 773.0 868.9
VLT LICENSE REVENUE - - - - - 25.0 70.0 100.1 105.2 50.1
OTHER REVENUES(5) 68.1 95.8 64.0 86.6 31.4 6.6 6.3 7.2 6.2 8.6

TOTAL REVENUES $ 2,327.5 $ 2,420.9 $ 2,481.7 $ 2,576.8 $ 2,632.4 $ 2,781.7 $ 2,939.7 $ 3,288.0 $ 3,776.4 $ 3,987.2

SALES

% OF TOTAL SALES
%OF
FY16

SALES FY16 FY15 DIFF

Draw Game Ticket Sales 49.0% $ 1,498.9 $ 1,341.0 $ 157.9
Instant Ticket Sales 51.0% 1,560.7 1,551.0 9.7

TOTAL 100.0% $ 3,059.6 $ 2,892.0 $ 167.6

(1) In August 2012, the Ten-Oh game was replaced by Pick 5.
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OHIO LOTTERY • TRANSFERS TO EDUCATION
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS
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TOTAL VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINAL (VLT) SALES
IN MILLIONS

Belterra Park Gaming
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Net Win FY16 Net Win FY15

SCIOTO 
DOWNS
RACINO

JACK
THISTLEDOWN

RACINO
HARD ROCK
ROCKSINO

MIAMI VALLEY
GAMING

BELTERRA
PARK

GAMING

HOLLYWOOD 
GAMING AT

DAYTON
RACEWAY

HOLLYWOOD 
GAMING AT
MAHONING 

VALLEY TOTAL

DATE OPENED
June 
2012

April 
2013

December 
2013

December 
2013

April 
2014

August 
2014

September 
2014

Average # of VLTs 2,150 1,467 2,254 1,630 1,366 999 927 10,793

% Change of Net Win from FY15 5.8% -5.9% 13.5% 8.4% 29.7% 24.3% 32.4% 12.4%

Net Win FY16 $148.9 $108.3 $220.7 $131.0 $74.8 $87.8 $97.5 $868.9

Racino Commission 98.5 71.7 146.0 86.7 49.5 58.1 64.5 574.9

OLC Commission 49.9 36.3 73.9 43.9 25.0 29.4 32.7 291.1

Problem Gambling Services 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 2.9
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U.S. LOTTERY INDUSTRY STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
RANK BY SALES(a) FISCAL YEAR 2015(b)

IN MILLIONS

U. S. LOTTERY POPULATION
TOTAL

TICKET SALES PRIZES
BONUSES/ 

COMMISSIONS
OPERATING 
EXPENSES

PRIZES AS % 
OF TOTAL 

SALES
PER CAPITA 

SALES

1 New York  19.8  $7,251.0  $4,397.0  $434.7 60.6%  $366 

2 Florida  20.3  5,583.3  3,627.9  312.0  157.3 64.9%  275 

3 California  39.2  5,524.9  3,501.8  380.3  279.5 63.4%  141 

4 Massachusetts  6.8  5,005.7  3,641.3  286.7  100.6 72.6%  737 

5 Texas  27.5  4,529.7  2,585.3  248.6  464.3 57.1%  165 

6 Georgia  10.2  3,903.5  2,528.9  249.0  166.7 64.5%  380 

7 Pennsylvania  12.8  3,819.6  2,411.7  203.2  145.6 63.1%  298 

8 New Jersey  9.0  3,027.3  1,825.2  169.5  107.5 59.8%  338 

9 OHIO  11.6  2,892.0  1,875.3  179.2  130.9 64.7%  249 

10 Illinois (c )  12.9  2,837.8  1,823.6  161.6  125.4 63.9%  221 

11 Michigan  9.9  2,771.9  1,665.5  203.6  116.0 59.8%  279 

12 North Carolina  10.0  1,972.2  1,231.2  137.8  81.5 62.3%  196 

13 Virginia  8.4  1,843.9  1,116.6  103.9  90.8 60.6%  220 

14 Maryland  6.0  1,760.9  1,051.5  128.6 59.7%  293 

15 Tennessee  6.6  1,368.5  881.1  96.3  47.3 64.2%  207 

U.S. LOTTERY INDUSTRY • FISCAL YEAR 2015
IN MILLIONS
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OHIO LOTTERY • PER CAPITA SALES
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • IN MILLIONS
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OHIO PER CAPITA SALES

U.S. PER CAPITA SALES

$200.4

$236.5

$225.0

$195.8

$263.8

$214.7
$208.4

$249.3

$233.0$237.0

FISCAL YEAR 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Population 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6

Ticket Sales $2,259.4 $2,325.1 $2,417.7 $2,490.2 $2,601.0 $2,739.0 $2,697.9 $2,743.1 $2,892.0 $3,059.6

Sour

TOP 20 U.S. LOTTERY GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS • FY 2015
(IN MILLIONS)

1 NY $3,110.6

2 FL $1,496.4

3 CA $1,391.1

4 TX $1,242.7

5 OH $1,090.0

6 PA $1,060.9

7 MD $1,026.2

8 MA $985.9

9 GA $980.5

10 NJ $960.0

11 MI $799.4

12 IL $743.9

13 OR $547.8

14 VA $533.8

15 NC $527.4

16 WV $527.4

17 RI $381.9

18 TN $347.8

19 SC $343.5

20 CT $324.4
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OHIO LOTTERY • NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • AS OF JUNE 30, 2016
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OHIO LOTTERY • EMPLOYEES BY OFFICE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS • AS OF JUNE 30, 2016
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OHIO LOTTERY • ACTIVE RETAILERS BY REGION
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TOLEDO
Number of Retailers:

1,227
Change from prior FY:

+7

CLEVELAND
Number of Retailers:

1,247
Change from prior FY:

-14

ATHENS
Number of Retailers:

519
Change from prior FY:

+2

YOUNGSTOWN
Number of Retailers:

891
Change from prior FY:

-4

AKRON/
CANTON

Number of Retailers:
1,244

Change from prior FY:

+18

COLUMBUS
Number of Retailers:

1,640
Change from prior FY:

+24

CINCINNATI
Number of Retailers:

1,260
Change from prior FY:

+5

DAYTON
Number of Retailers:

1,031
Change from prior FY:

-3

LORAIN
Number of Retailers:

777
Change from prior FY:

+6

TOTAL LOTTERY RETAILERS: 9,836
CHANGE FROM PRIOR FY: +41

PERCENTAGE OF RETAILERS BY REGION

COLUMBUS TOLEDO YOUNGSTOWN ATHENSDAYTON LORAINAKRON-
CANTON

CLEVELANDCINCINNATI

16.7% 12.6% 10.5%12.7% 12.5% 7.9%9.0% 5.3%12.8%

LOTTERY RETAILERS
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS
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UNEMPLOYMENT RATES • SEASONALLY ADJUSTED
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Source:

STATE OF OHIO • PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS
FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2006 AND 2014

20142006

23,200 ............................JP Morgan Chase & Co.

24,000 ........University Hospitals Health System

 Catholic Health Initiatives/
25,800 ................... Premier Health and TriHealth

28,900 ................... Catholic Healthcare Partners

29,900 ........................ The Ohio State University

39,000 ....................................... Kroger Company

41,400 ........................................ Cleveland Clinic

48,635 ..............................................State of Ohio

49,700 .........................................Wal-Mart Stores

76,023 ....................... United States Government

General Electric Company........................ 17,000
General Motors Corporation..................... 19,300

Catholic Healthcare Partners ................... 23,000

The Ohio State University......................... 24,400

University Hospitals Health System ........ 25,000

Kroger Company ....................................... 34,130

Cleveland Clinic......................................... 34,800

Wal-Mart Stores ......................................... 50,000

State of Ohio .............................................. 58,570

United States Government ....................... 76,787

Sources: 

Y • TRANSFERS TO EDUCATION
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